
Item 52 
Page 1 of 3 

 

May 8, 2025 

REPORT/RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  

OF SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY 

AND RECORD OF ACTION 

 

  May 20, 2025 

 

FROM 

TRACY REECE, Chief Probation Officer, Probation Department   

 

SUBJECT   
..Title  
Purchase Orders with Wonderland of Choices Premier Services for Specialized Care 
..End 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
..Recommendation 

Approve Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. 25-341 (4400027236) with Wonderland of 
Choices Premier Services for specialized care, increasing the aggregate not to exceed amount 
from $200,000 to $434,000, and extending the term for one additional year, for the total period 
of August 1, 2024 through June 30, 2026. 
(Presenter: Tracy Reece, Chief Probation Officer, 387-5692) 
..Body 
 
COUNTY AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER GOALS & OBJECTIVES 
Provide for the Safety, Health and Social Service Needs of County Residents. 
Pursue County Goals and Objectives by Working with Other Agencies and Stakeholders. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT 
Approval of this item will not result in the use of Discretionary General Funding (Net County 
Cost). The total cost of $434,000 for specialized care will be funded through existing Youthful 
Offender Block Grant (YOBG) revenue. Adequate appropriation and revenue have been 
included in the Probation Department’s (Probation) 2025-26 recommended budget.  
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
On January 16, 2025, the Purchasing Agent approved Contract No. 4400027236 with 
Wonderland of Choices Premier Services, a state licensed facility, for the provision of 
specialized care under the Lanternman Developmental Disabilities Services Act (Lanternman 
Act) for youth with disabilities for the period of August 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025. 
Thereafter, Probation issued purchase orders up to the Purchasing Agent’s authority of 
$200,000 per year. However, the youth in Probation’s custody continues to require specialty 
care, subject to full adjudication of the youth’s case.  
 
Probation anticipates that the Purchasing Agent’s authority will be exceeded and therefore 
requests approval by the Board of Supervisors (Board) to increase the contract amount by 
$234,000 for an aggregate not-to-exceed amount of $434,000  and to extend the term for one 
year through June 30, 2026.  
 
Probation recommends approval of Amendment No. 1 to ensure continued provision of 
specialized care. This includes supervision 24 hours a day, seven days a week, prescription 
medication, psychological and medical services, and compliance with mandated service 
requirements.   



Purchase Orders with Wonderland of Choices Premier Services for 
Specialized Care 
May 20, 2025 

 

 

Item 52 
Page 2 of 3 

 

 
PROCUREMENT 
The Purchasing Department continues to support this non-competitive procurement based on 
Government mandated/legally required services per the Lanternman Act for youth with 
developmental disabilities. 
 
REVIEW BY OTHERS 
This item has been reviewed by County Counsel (Jolena Grider, Deputy County Counsel, 387-
5455) on May 7, 2025; Purchasing (Ariel Gill, Supervising Buyer, 387-2070) on April 24, 2025; 
Finance (Iliana Rodriguez, Administrative Analyst, 387-4205) on April 25, 2025; and County 
Finance and Administration (Valerie Clay, Deputy Executive Officer, 387-5423) on April 25, 
2025. 
 



Purchase Orders with Wonderland of Choices Premier Services for 
Specialized Care 
May 20, 2025 

 

 

Item 52 
Page 3 of 3 

 

Record of Action of the Board of Supervisors 
San Bernardino County 

 
APPROVED (CONSENT CALENDAR) 
 
Moved: Joe Baca, Jr.   Seconded: Curt Hagman 
Ayes: Col. Paul Cook (Ret.), Dawn Rowe, Curt Hagman, Joe Baca, Jr. 
Absent: Jesse Armendarez 
 
 
Lynna Monell, CLERK OF THE BOARD 
 
 
 
BY _________________________________ 
DATED: May 20, 2025 
 

 
 

cc: Probation - Villa w/agree 
Contractor - c/o Probation w/agree 
File - w/agree 

MBA 05/27/2025 

 


